5.6 636

FILED

2005 APR -5 P 3: 10

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE Regular Session, 2006

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. <u>636</u>	
(By Senator Bailey	_)
PASSED	

In Effect July 1, 2006 Passage

FILED

2005 APR -5 ₱ 3: 10

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 636

(BY SENATOR BAILEY)

[Passed March 9, 2006; to take effect July 1, 2006.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact §51-3-14 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to the Court Security Fund and administrative costs therein; and authorizing a fee of three percent not to exceed thirty-thousand dollars to Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety for administering Court Security Fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That §51-3-14 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 3. COURTS IN GENERAL.

§51-3-14. Court security fund.

- 1 (a) The offices and the clerks of the magistrate courts
- 2 and the circuit courts shall, on or before the tenth day of
- 3 each month, transmit all fees and costs received for the
- 4 Court Security Fund in accordance with the provisions of
- 5 sections one and two, article three, chapter fifty of this

code and section eleven, article one, chapter fifty-nine of 7 this code for deposit in the State Treasury to the credit of a special revenue fund to be known as the Court Security 9 Fund, which is hereby created under the Department of 10 Military Affairs and Public Safety. The Court Security 11 Fund may receive any gifts, grants, contributions or other 12 money from any source which is specifically designated for deposit in the fund. All moneys collected and received and 13 paid into the State Treasury and credited to the Court 14 15 Security Fund shall be expended by the board exclusively 16 to implement the improvement measures agreed upon in 17 accordance with the security plans submitted pursuant to 18 section sixteen of this article and in accordance with an 19 appropriation by the Legislature and to pay expenses of 20 the Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety in 21 administering this fund, which expenses may not in any 22 fiscal year exceed the lesser of three percent of the funds 23 deposited into the court security fund or thirty thousand dollars. Amounts collected which are found from time to 24 25 time to exceed the funds needed for the purposes set forth 26 in this article may be transferred to other accounts or 27 funds and redesignated for other purposes upon appropri-28 ation by the Legislature.

29 (b) Notwithstanding any provision of this code to the 30 contrary, after the thirtieth day of June, two thousand, the court security board shall transfer such amounts from the 31 32 Court Security Fund as may, from time to time, be directed 33 by the Legislature in an appropriation act to the Domestic 34 Violence Legal Services Fund created in section four-c, 35 article two-c, chapter forty-eight of this code. Any moneys 36 transferred to the Domestic Violence Legal Services Fund 37 pursuant to the provisions of this section shall be expended for the purposes specified in said section. 38

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Sengte Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect July 1, 2006.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within a application this the state of t

Governor

⊕ GCIU 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 3 0 2006

Time